

United States Patent and Trademark Office

To t	he Director of the U. S. Patent and Trade. 103311	25	5ments or the new address(es) below.
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):	2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Advanced BioHealing, Inc.	Add	itional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
	Individual(s)	Nar	ne: Canaan VII L.P., as Administrative Agent
	General Partnership		ernal dress: ATTN: Dr. Stephen Bloch
$\boxtimes$	Corporation- State: Delaware		eet Address: 105 Rowayton Avenue
П	Other		7: Rowayton
— Citi:	zenship (see guidelines)		te: <u>CT</u>
	litional name(s) of conveying part(ies) attached?	Cou	untry: <u>U.S.</u> Zip: <u>06853</u>
, iuu	inional name (s) of conveying partities, attached:		Association Citizenship
3.	Nature of conveyance / Execution Date(s):		General Partnership Citizenship
Exe	ecution Date(s) September 14, 2006		
			Corporation Citizenship Other Citizenship
	Assignment		ssignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative
×	Security Agreement	desi	ignation is attached: 🔲 Yes 🗵 No
<u> Ц</u>	Other	(Des	signations must be a separate document from assignment)
4.	Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identif	ficati	on or description of the Trademark.
Α.	Trademark Application No.(s) Serial No. 78876742	B.	Trademark Registration No.(s) 2944095, 1934437, 2386226
 С	Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if	Annli	Additional sheet(s) attached?  Yes No
<b>O</b> .	Tagnandation of Bosonphon of Tragoniani(o) (and Timing Bate in	,pp.,	sation of regionation names to anknown).
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6.	Total number of applications and registrations involved 4
Nar	me: <u>LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene &amp; MacRae LLP</u>		
Inte	ernal Address: ATTN: J. Dormer Stephen	7.	<b>Total fee</b> (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$\frac{115.00}{}\$
Stre	eet Address: 225 Asylum St., 13 <sup>th</sup> Floor		☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
			☑ Enclosed
City	y: Hartford	_	
Sta	te: <u>CT</u> Zip: <u>06103</u>	8.	Payment Information:
Pho	one Number: <u>860-293-3500</u>	a.	Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
	Number: 860-293-3555	b.	*Deposit Account Number
Em	ail Address: dstephen@llgm.com	٥.	Authorized User Name
_	Signature		Santambar 14, 2006
9.	Signature: Signature		September 14, 2006 Date
	LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae LLP by J. Dormer Stephen Name of Person Signing		Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

09/21/2006 DBYRNE 00000120 78876742

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

40.00 OP 75.00 OP



09-15-2006

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #32

**REEL: 003407 FRAME: 0848** 

#### ADVANCED BIOHEALING, INC.

#### SECURITY AGREEMENT

SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of September 14, 2006, by and between Advanced BioHealing, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company") and Canaan VII L.P., as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined below).

WHEREAS, in connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, the Company and each of the other persons and entities set forth on Schedule A thereto (the "Investors") are entering into that certain Convertible Note and Warrant Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Investors have agreed to make Accepted Advances to the Company pursuant to, and upon the terms and subject to the conditions specified in, the Purchase Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the obligations of the Investors to make Accepted Advances are conditioned upon, among other things, the execution and delivery by the Company of an agreement in the form hereof to secure (a) the due and punctual payment of (i) the principal of and premium, if any, and interest (including interest accruing during the pendency of any bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or other similar proceeding, regardless of whether allowed or allowable in such proceeding) on the Accepted Advances, when and as due, whether at maturity, by acceleration, upon one or more dates set for prepayment or otherwise and (ii) all other monetary obligations, including fees (including fees and disbursements of counsel), costs, expenses and indemnities, whether primary, secondary, direct, contingent, fixed or otherwise (including monetary obligations incurred during the pendency of any bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or other similar proceeding, regardless of whether allowed or allowable in such proceeding), of the Company to the Secured Parties under the Purchase Agreement and the other Transaction Documents, (b) the due and punctual performance of all covenants, agreements, obligations and liabilities of the Company under or pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and the other Transaction Documents (all of the obligations described in the preceding clauses (a) and (b) being referred to herein collectively as the "Obligations").

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of these premises and in order to induce the Investors to make Accepted Advances to the Company under the Purchase Agreement, the Company and the Administrative Agent, for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, hereby agree as follows:

#### ARTICLE I

#### **Definitions**

SECTION 1.01. <u>Definition of Terms Used Herein</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Purchase

Agreement. All terms defined in the New York UCC (as defined herein) and not defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings specified therein; the term "instrument" shall have the meaning specified in Article 9 of the New York UCC.

SECTION 1.02. <u>Definition of Certain Terms Used Herein</u>. As used herein, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Account Debtor" shall mean any Person who is or who may become obligated to the Company under, with respect, to or on account of, an Account.

"Collateral" shall mean all right, title or interest now owned or at anytime hereafter acquired by the Company or in which the Company now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest in all (a) Accounts, (b) Chattel Paper, (c) Commercial Tort Claims, (d) Deposit Accounts, (e) Documents, (f) Electronic Chattel Paper, (g) Equipment, (h) General Intangibles, (i) Instruments, (j) Inventory, (k) Investment Property, (l) Letter-of-Credit Rights, (m) Supporting Obligations, (n) all books and records pertaining to the foregoing and (o) to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds and products of any of the foregoing and all collateral security and guarantees given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing.

"Copyright License" shall mean any written agreement, now or hereafter in effect, granting any right to any third party under any Copyright now or hereafter owned by the Company or which the Company otherwise has the right to license, or granting any right to the Company under any Copyright now or hereafter owned by any third party, and all rights of the Company under any such agreement.

"Copyrights" shall mean all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by the Company: (a) all copyright rights in any work subject to the copyright laws of the United States or any other country, whether as author, assignee, transferee or otherwise and (b) all registrations and applications for registration of any such copyright in the United States or any other country, including registrations, recordings, supplemental registrations and pending applications for registration in the United States Copyright Office, including those listed on Schedule I.

"<u>Documents</u>" shall mean all instruments, files, records, ledger sheets and documents covering or relating to any of the Collateral.

"Event of Default" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Notes.

"General Intangibles" shall mean all choses in action and causes of action and all other assignable intangible personal property of the Company of every kind and nature (other than Accounts) now owned or hereafter acquired by the Company, including interests in any trust, corporate or other business records, contract rights, indemnification claims, Intellectual Property, goodwill, registrations, franchises, tax refund claims and any letter of credit, guarantee, claim, security interest or other security held by or granted to the Company to secure payment by an Account Debtor of any of the Accounts.

"Intellectual Property" shall mean all intellectual and similar property of the Company of every kind and nature now owned or hereafter acquired by the Company, including inventions, designs, Patents, Copyrights, Licenses, Trademarks, trade secrets, confidential or proprietary technical and business information, know-how or other data or information, software and databases and all embodiments or fixations thereof and related documentation, registrations and

franchises, and all additions, improvements and accessions to, and books and records describing or used in connection with, any of the foregoing.

"<u>License</u>" shall mean any Patent License, Trademark License, Copyright License or other license or sublicense to which the Company is a party, including those listed on Schedule II.

"Lien" means, with respect to any asset, (a) any mortgage, deed of trust, lien, pledge, hypothecation, encumbrance, charge or security interest in, on or of such asset, (b) the interest of a vendor or a lessor under any conditional sale agreement, capital lease or title retention agreement (or any financing lease having substantially the same economic effect as any of the foregoing) relating to such asset and (c) in the case of securities, any purchase option, call or similar right of a third party with respect to such securities.

"New York UCC" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as from time to time in effect in the State of New York.

"Patent License" shall mean any written agreement, now or hereafter in effect, granting to any third party any right to make, use or sell any invention on which a Patent, now or hereafter owned by the Company or which the Company otherwise has the right to license, is in existence, or granting to the Company any right to make, use or sell any invention on which a Patent, now or hereafter owned by any third party, is in existence, and all rights of the Company under any such agreement.

"Patents" shall mean all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by the Company: (a) all letters patent of the United States or any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar offices in any other country, including those listed on Schedule III and (b) all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein.

"<u>Perfection Certificate</u>" shall mean a certificate substantially in the form of Annex 1 hereto, completed and supplemented with the schedules and attachments contemplated thereby, and duly executed by an officer of the Company.

"Permitted Encumbrances" means any of the following Liens that exist or that the Company may create or incur or suffer to be created or incurred or to exist: (i) liens to secure taxes, assessments and other government charges in respect of obligations not overdue or liens on properties to secure claims for labor, material or supplies in respect of obligations not overdue; (ii) deposits or pledges made in connection with, or to secure payment of, workmen's compensation, unemployment insurance, old age pensions or other social security obligations; (iii) liens of carriers, warehousemen, mechanics and materialmen, and other like liens; (iv) encumbrances on real estate consisting of easements, rights of way, zoning restrictions, restrictions on the use of real property and defects and irregularities in the title thereto, landlord's or lessor's liens under leases to which the Company is a party; (v) purchase money security interests in or purchase money mortgages on real or personal property to secure purchase money indebtedness, incurred in connection with the acquisition of such property, which security interests or mortgages cover only the real or personal property so acquired; (vi) security interests in certain Collateral as such term is defined in Section 2 of that certain Security Agreement by and among the Company, Smith & Nephew Wound Management (La Jolla) and Smith &

Nephew, Inc. dated as of May 25, 2006 (the "Smith Security Agreement"); (vii) security interests in certain Patent Collateral as such term is defined in Section 2 of that certain Patent Security Agreement by and among the Company, Smith & Nephew Wound Management (La Jolla) and Smith & Nephew, Inc. dated as of May 25, 2006 (the "Patent Security Agreement"); (viii) security interests in certain Trademark Collateral as such term is defined in Section 2 of that certain Trademark Security Agreement by and among the Company, Smith & Nephew Wound Management (La Jolla) and Smith & Nephew, Inc. dated as of May 25, 2006 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") (the "Smith Security Agreement", the "Patent Security Agreement" and the "Trademark Security Agreement" are collectively referred to as the "S&N Agreements"); or (ix) security interests in the sale and lease back of real and personal property, the aggregate value of which does not exceed \$50,000.

"Person" means any natural person, corporation, limited liability company, trust, joint venture, association, company, partnership, governmental authority or other entity.

"Secured Parties" shall mean (a) the Investors, (b) the Administrative Agent and (c) the successors and assigns of each of the foregoing.

"Trademark License" shall mean any written agreement, now or hereafter in effect, granting to any third party any right to use any Trademark now or hereafter owned by the Company or which the Company otherwise has the right to license, or granting to the Company any right to use any Trademark now or hereafter owned by any third party, and all rights of the Company under any such agreement.

"Trademarks" shall mean all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by the Company: (a) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registration and recording applications filed in connection therewith, including registrations and registration applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, any State of the United States or any similar offices in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and all extensions or renewals thereof, including those listed on Schedule IV, (b) all goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby and (c) all other assets, rights and interests that uniquely reflect or embody such goodwill.

"<u>Transaction Documents</u>" means this Agreement, the Notes, the Warrants and the Purchase Agreement, as each may be amended or supplemented from time to time.

#### ARTICLE II

#### Security Interest

SECTION 2.01. Security Interest. As security for the payment and performance in full of the Obligations, the Company hereby grants, mortgages, pledges, hypothecates and transfers to the Administrative Agent, its successors and assigns, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, and hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, its successors and assigns, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of the Company's right, title and interest now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by the Company or in which the Company now has or any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest, in, to or under the Collateral (the "Security Interest"). The Company hereby irrevocably authorizes the

4

Administrative Agent at any time and from time to time to file in any relevant jurisdiction any initial financing statements (including fixture filings), and amendments thereto that contain the information required by the Uniform Commercial Code of each applicable jurisdiction for the filing of any financing statement or amendment (without the signature of the Company), including (a) whether the Company is an organization, the type of organization and any organizational identification number issued to the Company and (b) in the case of a financing statement filed as a fixture filing or covering Collateral constituting minerals or the like to be extracted or timber to be cut, a sufficient description of the real property to which such Collateral relates. The Company agrees to provide such information to the Administrative Agent promptly upon request. The Company ratifies and authorizes the filing by the Administrative Agent of any financing statement filed prior to the date hereof. Any Person (other than the Administrative Agent) at any time and from time to time holding all or any portion of the Collateral shall be deemed to, and shall, hold the Collateral as the agent of, and as pledge holder for, the Administrative Agent. At any time and from time to time, the Administrative Agent may give notice to any such Person holding all or any portion of the Collateral that such Person is holding the Collateral as the agent and bailee of, and as pledge holder for, the Administrative Agent, and obtain such Person's written acknowledgment thereof. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Company will join with the Administrative Agent in notifying any Person who has possession of any Collateral of the Administrative Agent's security interest therein and obtaining an acknowledgment from such Person that it is holding the Collateral for the benefit of the Administrative Agent.

The Administrative Agent is further authorized to file filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or United States Copyright Office (or any successor office or any similar office in any other country) or other documents for the purpose of perfecting, confirming, continuing, enforcing or protecting the Security Interest granted by the Company, without the signature of the Company, and naming the Company as debtor and the Administrative Agent as secured party.

SECTION 2.02. <u>No Assumption of Liability</u>. The Security Interest is granted as security only and shall not subject the Administrative Agent or any other Secured Party to, or in any way alter or modify, any obligation or liability of the Company with respect to or arising out of the Collateral. In no event shall the Administrative Agent or any other Secured Party be deemed a trustee or become liable as a trustee as a result of the grant of the Security Interest in any interest in any trust.

#### ARTICLE III

#### Representations and Warranties

The Company represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent and the other Secured Parties that:

SECTION 3.01. <u>Title and Authority</u>. Subject to Permitted Encumbrances, the Company has good and valid rights in, and title to, the Collateral with respect to which it has purported to grant a Security Interest hereunder and has full power and authority to grant to the Administrative Agent the Security Interest in such Collateral pursuant hereto and to execute, deliver and perform its obligations in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, without the consent or approval of any other Person other than any consent or approval which has been obtained.

(a) A Perfection Certificate has been duly prepared, SECTION 3.02. Filings. completed and executed by the Company and the information set forth therein, including the exact legal name of the Company, is correct and complete. Fully executed Uniform Commercial Code financing statements (including fixture filings, as applicable) or other appropriate filings, recordings or registrations containing a description of the Collateral have been delivered to the Administrative Agent for filing in each governmental, municipal or other office specified in the Perfection Certificate, which, are all the filings, recordings and registrations that are necessary to publish notice of and protect the validity of and to establish a legal, valid and perfected security interest in favor of the Administrative Agent (for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties) in respect of all Collateral in which the Security Interest may be perfected by filing, recording or registration in the United States (or any political subdivision thereof) and its territories and possessions, and no further or subsequent filing, refiling, recording, rerecording, registration or reregistration is necessary in any such jurisdiction, except as provided under applicable law with respect to the filing of continuation statements or amendments.

The Company represents and warrants that fully executed security agreements in the form hereof and containing a description of all Collateral consisting of Intellectual Property with respect to United States Patents and United States registered Trademarks (and Trademarks for which United States registration applications are pending) and United States registered Copyrights have been delivered to the Administrative Agent for recording by the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office pursuant to 35 U.S.C. Section 261, 15 U.S.C. Section 1060 or 17 U.S.C. Section 205 and the regulations thereunder, as applicable, and otherwise as may be required pursuant to the laws of any other necessary jurisdiction, to protect the validity of and to establish a legal, valid and perfected security interest in favor of the Administrative Agent (for the benefit of the Secured Parties) in respect of all Collateral consisting of Patents, Trademarks and United States registered Copyrights in which a security interest may be perfected by filing, recording or registration in the United States (or any political subdivision thereof) and its territories and possessions, or in any other necessary jurisdiction, and no further or subsequent filing, refiling, recording, rerecording, registration or reregistration is necessary (other than the financing statements referred to above in Section 3.02(a) and such actions as are necessary to perfect the Security Interest with respect to any Collateral consisting of Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights (or registration or application for registration thereof) acquired or developed after the date hereof).

SECTION 3.03. <u>Validity of Security Interest</u>. The Security Interest constitutes (a) a legal and valid security interest in all the Collateral securing the payment and performance of the Obligations, (b) a perfected security interest in all Collateral in which a security interest may be perfected by filing, recording or registering a financing statement or analogous document in the United States (or any political subdivision thereof) and its territories and possessions pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code or other applicable law in such jurisdictions and (c) a security interest that shall be perfected in all Collateral in which a security interest may be perfected upon the receipt and recording of this Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office, as applicable, within the three month period (commencing as of the date hereof) pursuant to 35 U.S.C. Section 261, 15 U.S.C. Section 1060 or 17 U.S.C. Section 205 and otherwise as may be required pursuant to the laws of any other necessary jurisdiction. The Security Interest is and shall be prior to any other Lien, except for the Permitted Encumbrances, on any of the Collateral (now held or hereafter acquired).

SECTION 3.04. <u>Absence of Other Liens</u>. The Collateral is owned by the Company free and clear of any Lien, except for the Permitted Encumbrances. Except with respect to the

Permitted Encumbrances, the Company has not filed or consented to the filing of (a) any financing statement or analogous document under the Uniform Commercial Code or any other applicable laws covering any Collateral, (b) any assignment in which the Company assigns any Collateral or any security agreement or similar instrument covering any Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office or (c) any assignment in which the Company assigns any Collateral or any security agreement or similar instrument covering any Collateral with any foreign governmental, municipal or other office, which financing statement or analogous document, assignment, security agreement or similar instrument is still in effect. The Company does not hold any Commercial Tort Claim or Letter-of-Credit Right. No Person has control (as defined in the New York UCC) over the Company's Deposit Accounts, Electronic Chattel Paper, Investment Property or Letter-of-Credit Rights.

#### ARTICLE IV

#### Covenants

Change of Name; Location of Collateral; Records; Place of SECTION 4.01. Business. (a) The Company agrees promptly to notify the Administrative Agent in writing of any change (i) in its corporate name, (ii) in the location of its chief executive office, its principal place of business, any office in which it maintains books or records relating to Collateral owned by it or any office or facility at which Collateral owned by it is located (including the establishment of any such new office or facility) other than with respect to Collateral (A) consisting of goods in transit between facilities, whether in vehicles owned by the Company or on common carriers and (B) located in temporary warehousing which will remain in such warehousing for no longer than one month, (iii) in its identity or type of organization or legal structure, (iv) in its Federal Taxpayer Identification Number or organizational identification number, as applicable or (v) in its jurisdiction of organization. The Company agrees promptly to provide the Administrative Agent with certified organizational documents reflecting any of the changes described in the preceding sentence. The Company agrees not to effect or permit any change referred to in the preceding sentences unless all filings have been made under the Uniform Commercial Code or otherwise that are required in order for the Administrative Agent to continue at all times following such change to have a valid, legal and perfected first priority security interest in all the Collateral, subject to the Permitted Encumbrances. The Company agrees promptly to notify the Administrative Agent if any material portion of the Collateral owned or held by the Company is damaged or destroyed.

(b) The Company agrees to maintain, at its own cost and expense, such complete and accurate records with respect to the Collateral owned by it as is consistent with its current practices and in accordance with such prudent and standard practices used in industries that are the same as or similar to those in which the Company is engaged, but in any event to include complete accounting records indicating all payments and proceeds received with respect to any part of the Collateral, and, at such time or times as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request, promptly to prepare and deliver to the Administrative Agent a duly certified schedule or schedules in form and detail satisfactory to the Administrative Agent showing the identity, amount and location of any and all Collateral.

SECTION 4.02. <u>Changes to Perfection Certificate</u>. The Company shall notify the Administrative Agent promptly after any change to any of the information set forth in the Perfection Certificate.

SECTION 4.03. <u>Protection of Security</u>. The Company shall, at its own cost and expense, take any and all actions necessary to defend title to the Collateral against all Persons and to defend the Security Interest of the Administrative Agent in the Collateral and the priority thereof against any Lien, other than the Permitted Encumbrances.

SECTION 4.04. Further Assurances. The Company agrees, at its own expense, to execute, acknowledge, deliver and cause to be duly filed all such further instruments and documents and take all such actions as the Administrative Agent may from time to time reasonably request to better assure, preserve, protect and perfect the Security Interest and the rights and remedies created hereby, including the payment of any fees and taxes required in connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, the granting of the Security Interest and the filing of any financing statements (including fixture filings) or other documents in connection herewith or therewith. If any amount payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral shall be or become evidenced by any promissory note or other instrument, such note or instrument shall be promptly pledged and delivered to the Administrative Agent, duly endorsed in a manner satisfactory to the Administrative Agent. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Company hereby authorizes the Administrative Agent, with prompt notice thereof to the Company, to supplement this Agreement by supplementing Schedule I, II, III or IV hereto or adding additional schedules hereto to specifically identify any asset or item that may constitute Copyrights, Licenses, Patents or Trademarks; provided, however, that the Company shall have the right, exercisable within 10 days after it has been notified by the Administrative Agent of the specific identification of such Collateral, to advise the Administrative Agent in writing of any inaccuracy of the representations and warranties made by the Company hereunder with respect to such Collateral. The Company agrees that it will use its best efforts to take such action as shall be necessary in order that all representations and warranties hereunder shall be true and correct with respect to such Collateral within 30 days after the date it has been notified by the Administrative Agent of the specific identification of such Collateral. Upon the request of the Administrative Agent, the Company will cooperate with the Administrative Agent in obtaining control (as defined in the New York UCC) of Collateral consisting of any Deposit Accounts, Electronic Chattel Paper, Investment Property or Letter-of-Credit Rights. Upon the request of the Administrative Agent, and subject to the Permitted Encumbrances, the Company will (a) immediately deliver to the Administrative Agent appropriately endorsed or accompanied by appropriate instruments of transfer or assignment, all Instruments, Documents, Chattel Paper and certificated securities with respect to any Investment Property, all letters of credit, and all other Accounts at any time evidenced by promissory notes, trade acceptances or other instruments, (b) cause any securities intermediaries to show on their books that the Administrative Agent is the entitlement holder with respect to any Investment Property, and/or obtain agreements to establish control (as defined in the New York UCC) in favor of the Administrative Agent from such securities intermediaries, in form and substance satisfactory to the Administrative Agent with respect to any Investment Property, as requested by the Administrative Agent and (c) provide such notice, obtain such acknowledgements and take all such other action, with respect to any Chattel Paper, Documents and Letter-of-Credit Rights, as the Administrative Agent shall reasonably specify.

SECTION 4.05. <u>Inspection and Verification</u>. The Administrative Agent and such Persons as the Administrative Agent may reasonably designate shall have the right to inspect the Collateral, all records related thereto (and to make extracts and copies from such records) and the premises upon which any of the Collateral is located, to discuss the Company's affairs with the officers of the Company and their independent accountants and to verify under reasonable procedures the validity, amount, quality, quantity, value, condition and status of, or any other

matter relating to, the Collateral, including, in the case of Accounts or Collateral in the possession of any third person, by contacting Account Debtors or the third person possessing such Collateral for the purpose of making such a verification. The Administrative Agent shall have the absolute right to share any information it gains from such inspection or verification with any Secured Party.

SECTION 4.06. Taxes; Encumbrances. At its option and after notice to the Company, the Administrative Agent may discharge past due taxes, assessments, charges, fees, Liens, security interests or other encumbrances, at any time levied or placed on the Collateral and may pay for the maintenance and preservation of the Collateral to the extent the Company fails to do so as required by this Agreement, and the Company jointly and severally agrees to reimburse the Administrative Agent on demand for any payment made or any expense incurred by the Administrative Agent pursuant to the foregoing authorization; provided, however, that nothing in this Section 4.06 shall be interpreted as excusing the Company from the performance of, or imposing any obligation on the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party to cure or perform, any covenants or other promises of the Company with respect to taxes, assessments, charges, fees, liens, security interests or other encumbrances and maintenance as set forth herein or in the other Transaction Documents.

SECTION 4.07. Assignment of Security Interest. If at any time the Company shall take a security interest in any property of an Account Debtor or any other Person to secure payment and performance of an Account, the Company shall promptly assign such security interest to the Administrative Agent. Such assignment need not be filed of public record unless necessary to continue the perfected status of the security interest against creditors of and transferees from the Account Debtor or other Person granting the security interest.

SECTION 4.08. Continuing Obligations of the Company. The Company shall remain liable to observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by it under each contract, agreement or instrument relating to the Collateral, all in accordance with the terms and conditions thereof, and the Company jointly and severally agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties from and against any and all liability for such performance.

SECTION 4.09. <u>Use and Disposition of Collateral</u>. The Company shall not make or permit to be made an assignment, pledge or hypothecation of the Collateral or shall grant any other Lien, except for the Permitted Encumbrances, in respect of the Collateral. Except in connection with Permitted Encumbrances, the Company shall not make or permit to be made any transfer of the Collateral and the Company shall remain at all times in possession of the Collateral owned by it. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Company agrees that it shall not permit any Inventory to be in the possession or control of any warehouseman, bailee, agent or processor at any time unless such warehouseman, bailee, agent or processor shall have been notified of the Security Interest and shall have agreed in writing to hold the Inventory subject to the Security Interest and the instructions of the Administrative Agent and to waive and release any Lien held by it with respect to such Inventory, whether arising by operation of law or otherwise.

SECTION 4.10. <u>Limitation on Modification of Accounts</u>. The Company shall not, without the Administrative Agent's prior written consent, grant any extension of the time of payment of any of the Accounts included in the Collateral, compromise, compound or settle the same for less than the full amount thereof, release, wholly or partly, any Person liable for the

payment thereof or allow any credit or discount whatsoever thereon, other than extensions, credits, discounts, compromises or settlements granted or made in the ordinary course of business and consistent with its current practices and in accordance with such prudent and standard practices used in industries that are the same as or similar to those in which the Company is engaged.

Insurance. The Company, at its own expense, shall maintain or SECTION 4.11. cause to be maintained insurance covering physical loss or damage to the Collateral. The Company irrevocably makes, constitutes and appoints the Administrative Agent (and all officers, employees or agents designated by the Administrative Agent) as the Company's true and lawful agent (and attorney-in-fact) for the purpose, during the continuance of an Event of Default, of making, settling and adjusting claims in respect of Collateral under policies of insurance, endorsing the name of the Company on any check, draft, instrument or other item of payment for the proceeds of such policies of insurance and for making all determinations and decisions with respect thereto. In the event that the Company at any time or times shall fail to obtain or maintain any of the policies of insurance required hereby or to pay any premium in whole or part relating thereto, the Administrative Agent may, without waiving or releasing any obligation or liability of the Company hereunder or any Event of Default, in its sole discretion, obtain and maintain such policies of insurance and pay such premium and take any other actions with respect thereto as the Administrative Agent deems advisable. All sums disbursed by the Administrative Agent in connection with this Section 4.11, including reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs, expenses and other charges relating thereto, shall be payable, upon demand, by the Company to the Administrative Agent and shall be additional Obligations secured hereby.

SECTION 4.12. <u>Legend</u>. The Company shall legend, in form and manner satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, its Chattel Paper and its books, records and documents evidencing or pertaining thereto with an appropriate reference to the fact that such Chattel Paper have been assigned to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties and that the Administrative Agent has a security interest therein.

SECTION 4.13. Covenants Regarding Patent, Trademark and Copyright Collateral.

(a) The Company agrees that it will not, nor will it permit any of its licensees to, do any act, or omit to do any act, whereby any Patent may become invalidated or dedicated to the public, and agrees that it shall continue to mark any products covered by a Patent with the relevant patent number as necessary and sufficient to establish and preserve its maximum rights under applicable laws.

- (b) The Company (either itself or through its licensees or its sublicensees) will, for each Trademark, (i) maintain such Trademark in full force free from any claim of abandonment or invalidity for non-use, (ii) maintain the quality of products and services offered under such Trademark, (iii) display such Trademark with notice of Federal or foreign registration to the extent necessary and sufficient to establish and preserve its maximum rights under applicable law and (iv) not knowingly use, or knowingly permit the use of, such Trademark in violation of any third party rights.
- (c) The Company (either itself or through licensees) will, for each work covered by a Copyright, continue to publish, reproduce, display, adopt and distribute the work with appropriate copyright notice as necessary and sufficient to establish and preserve its maximum rights under applicable laws.

- (d) The Company shall notify the Administrative Agent immediately if it knows, or has reason to know, that any Patent, Trademark or Copyright may become abandoned, lost or dedicated to the public, or of any adverse determination or development (including the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, United States Copyright Office or any court or similar office of any country) regarding the Company's ownership of any Patent, Trademark or Copyright, its right to register the same, or to keep and maintain the same.
- (e) In no event shall the Company, either itself or through any agent, employee, licensee or designee, file an application for any Patent, Trademark or Copyright (or for the registration of any Trademark or Copyright) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, United States Copyright Office or any office or agency in any political subdivision of the United States or in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, unless it promptly informs the Administrative Agent, and, upon request of the Administrative Agent, executes and delivers any and all agreements, instruments, documents and papers as the Administrative Agent may request to evidence the Administrative Agent's security interest in such Patent, Trademark or Copyright, and the Company hereby appoints the Administrative Agent as its attorney-in-fact to execute and file such writings for the foregoing purposes, all acts of such attorney being hereby ratified and confirmed; such power, being coupled with an interest, is irrevocable.
- (f) The Company will take all necessary steps that are consistent with the practice in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, United States Copyright Office or any office or agency in any political subdivision of the United States or in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, to maintain and pursue each application relating to the Patents, Trademarks and/or Copyrights (and to obtain the relevant grant or registration) and to maintain each issued Patent and each registration of the Trademarks and Copyrights, including timely filings of applications for renewal, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability and payment of maintenance fees, and, if consistent with good business judgment, to initiate opposition, interference and cancellation proceedings against third parties.
- (g) In the event that the Company has reason to believe that any Collateral consisting of a Patent, Trademark or Copyright has been or is about to be infringed, misappropriated or diluted by a third party, the Company promptly shall notify the Administrative Agent and shall, if consistent with good business judgment, promptly sue for infringement, misappropriation or dilution and to recover any and all damages for such infringement, misappropriation or dilution, and take such other actions as are appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Collateral.
- (h) Upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Company shall use its best efforts to obtain all requisite consents or approvals by the licensor of each Copyright License, Patent License or Trademark License to effect the assignment of all of the Company's right, title and interest thereunder to the Administrative Agent or its designee.
- (i) The Company shall ensure that fully executed security agreements in the form hereof and containing a description of all Collateral consisting of Intellectual Property shall have been received and recorded within three months after the execution of this Agreement with respect to United States Patents, United States registered Trademarks (and Trademarks for which United States registration applications are pending) and United States registered Copyrights have been delivered to the Administrative Agent for recording by the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office pursuant to 35 U.S.C. Section 261, 15

U.S.C. Section 1060 or 17 U.S.C. Section 205 and the regulations thereunder, as applicable, and otherwise as may be required pursuant to the laws of any other necessary jurisdiction, to protect the validity of and to establish a legal, valid and perfected security interest in favor of the Administrative Agent (for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties) in respect of all Collateral consisting of Patents, Trademarks and registered Copyrights in which a security interest may be perfected by filing, recording or registration in the United States (or any political subdivision thereof) and its territories and possessions, or in any other necessary jurisdiction, and no further or subsequent filing, refiling, recording, rerecording, registration or reregistration is necessary (other than such actions as are necessary to perfect the Security Interest with respect to any Collateral consisting of Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights (or registration or application for registration thereof) acquired or developed after the date of this amendment and restatement).

- SECTION 4.14. Other Actions. In order to further insure the attachment, perfection and priority of, and the ability of the Administrative Agent to enforce, the Administrative Agent's security interest in the Collateral, the Company agrees, in each case at the Company's own expense, to take the following actions with respect to the following Collateral:
- (a) <u>Instruments and Tangible Chattel Paper</u>. If the Company shall at any time hold or acquire any Instruments or Tangible Chattel Paper, the Company shall forthwith endorse, assign and deliver the same to the Administrative Agent, accompanied by such instruments of transfer or assignment duly executed in blank as the Administrative Agent may from time to time specify.
- Investment Property. If the Company shall at any time hold or acquire any (b) certificated securities, the Company shall forthwith endorse, assign and deliver the same to the Administrative Agent, accompanied by such instruments of transfer or assignment duly executed in blank as the Administrative Agent may from time to time specify. If any securities now or hereafter acquired by the Company are uncertificated and are issued to the Company or its nominee directly by the issuer thereof, the Company shall promptly notify the Administrative Agent thereof and, at the Administrative Agent's request and option, pursuant to an agreement in form and substance satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, either (i) cause the issuer to agree to comply with instructions from the Administrative Agent as to such securities, without further consent of the Company or such nominee or (ii) arrange for the Administrative Agent to become the registered owner of the securities. If any securities, whether certificated or uncertificated, or other investment property now or hereafter acquired by the Company are held by the Company or its nominee through a securities intermediary or commodity intermediary, the Company shall promptly notify the Administrative Agent thereof and, at the Administrative Agent's request and option, pursuant to an agreement in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, either (A) cause such securities intermediary or commodity intermediary (as the case may be) to agree to comply with entitlement orders or other instructions from the Administrative Agent to such securities intermediary as to such securities or other investment property or to apply any value distributed on account of any commodity contract as directed by the Administrative Agent to such commodity intermediary, in each case without further consent of the Company or such nominee or (B) in the case of Financial Assets or other Investment Property held through a securities intermediary, arrange for the Administrative Agent to become the entitlement holder with respect to such Investment Property, with the Company being permitted, only with the consent of the Administrative Agent, to exercise rights to withdraw or otherwise deal with such Investment Property. The Administrative Agent agrees with the Company that the Administrative Agent shall not give any such entitlement orders or instructions or directions to any such issuer, securities intermediary or commodity intermediary, and shall not

withhold its consent to the exercise of any withdrawal or dealing rights by the Company, unless an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, or, after giving effect to any such investment and withdrawal rights would occur.

- Electronic Chattel Paper and Transferable Records. If the Company at any time holds or acquires an interest in any Electronic Chattel Paper or any "transferable record," as that term is defined in Section 201 of the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, or in Section 16 of the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act as in effect in any relevant jurisdiction, the Company shall promptly notify the Administrative Agent thereof and, at the request of the Administrative Agent, shall take such action as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request to vest in the Administrative Agent control under New York UCC Section 9-105 of such Electronic Chattel Paper or control under Section 201 of the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act or, as the case may be, Section 16 of the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act, as so in effect in such jurisdiction, of such transferable record. The Administrative Agent agrees with the Company that the Administrative Agent will arrange, pursuant to procedures satisfactory to the Administrative Agent and so long as such procedures will not result in the Administrative Agent's loss of control, for the Company to make alterations to the electronic chattel paper or transferable record permitted under New York UCC Section 9-105 or, as the case may be, Section 201 of the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act or Section 16 of the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act for a party in control to allow without loss of control, unless an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing or would occur after taking into account any action by the Company with respect to such Electronic Chattel Paper or transferable record.
- (d) <u>Letter-of-Credit Rights</u>. If the Company is at any time a beneficiary under a letter of credit now or hereafter issued in favor of the Company, the Company shall promptly notify the Administrative Agent thereof and, at the request and option of the Administrative Agent, the Company shall, pursuant to an agreement in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, either (i) arrange for the issuer and any confirmed of such letter of credit to consent to an assignment to the Administrative Agent of the proceeds of any drawing under the letter of credit or (ii) arrange for the Administrative Agent to become the transferee beneficiary of the letter of credit.
- (e) <u>Commercial Tort Claims</u>. If the Company shall at any time hold or acquire a Commercial Tort Claim, the Company shall promptly notify the Administrative Agent in a writing signed by the Company of the brief details thereof and grant to the Administrative Agent in such writing a security interest therein and in the proceeds thereof, all upon the terms of this Agreement, with such writing to be in form and substance satisfactory to the Administrative Agent.

#### ARTICLE V

#### Collections

SECTION 5.01. <u>Collections</u>. Upon the occurrence of and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Administrative Agent shall have the right, at any time and from time to time, (a) to notify the Account Debtors and other third parties holding or otherwise concerned with the Collateral that the Accounts have been assigned to the Administrative Agent and that the Administrative Agent has a security interest therein; (b) to direct all such Persons to make payments to the Administrative Agent of all or any part of the sums owing to the Company by

such Persons; (c) to enforce collection of any of the Accounts by suit or otherwise; (d) to surrender, release or exchange all or any part of such Accounts; or (e) to compromise, settle, extend or renew for any period (whether or not longer than the original period) any indebtedness thereunder or evidenced thereby.

Power of Attorney. The Company irrevocably makes, constitutes SECTION 5.02. and appoints the Administrative Agent (and all officers, employees or agents designated by the Administrative Agent) as the Company's true and lawful agent and attorney-in-fact, and in such capacity the Administrative Agent shall have the right, with full power of substitution for the Company and in the Company's name or otherwise, for the use and benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default (a) to receive, endorse, assign and/or deliver any and all notes, acceptances, checks, drafts, money orders or other evidences of payment relating to the Collateral or any part thereof; (b) to demand, collect, receive payment of, give receipt for and give discharges and releases of all or any of the Collateral; (c) to sign the name of the Company on any invoice or bill of lading relating to any of the Collateral; (d) to send verifications of Accounts included in the Collateral to any Account Debtor; (e) to commence and prosecute any and all suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to collect or otherwise realize on all or any of the Collateral or to enforce any rights in respect of any Collateral; (f) to settle, compromise, compound, adjust or defend any actions, suits or proceedings relating to all or any of the Collateral; (g) to notify, or to require the Company to notify, Account Debtors to make payment directly to the Administrative Agent; and (h) to use, sell, assign, transfer, pledge, make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with all or any of the Collateral, and to do all other acts and things necessary to carry out the purposes of this Agreement, as fully and completely as though the Administrative Agent were the absolute owner of the Collateral for all purposes; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall be construed as requiring or obligating the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party to make any commitment or to make any inquiry as to the nature or sufficiency of any payment received by the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party, or to present or file any claim or notice, or to take any action with respect to the Collateral or any part thereof or the moneys due or to become due in respect thereof or any property covered thereby, and no action taken or omitted to be taken by the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party with respect to the Collateral or any part thereof shall give rise to any defense, counterclaim or offset in favor of the Company or to any claim or action against the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party. It is understood and agreed that the appointment of the Administrative Agent as the agent and attorney-in-fact of the Company for the purposes set forth above is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable. The provisions of this Section shall in no event relieve the Company of any of its obligations hereunder or under any other Transaction Document with respect to the Collateral or any part thereof or impose any obligation on the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party to proceed in any particular manner with respect to the Collateral or any part thereof, or in any way limit the exercise by the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party of any other or further right which it may have on the date of this Agreement or hereafter, whether hereunder, under any other Transaction Document, by law or otherwise.

#### ARTICLE VI

#### Remedies

SECTION 6.01. <u>Remedies upon Default</u>. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Company agrees to deliver each item of Collateral to the Administrative Agent on demand, and it is agreed that the Administrative Agent shall have the

right to take any of, or all, the following actions at the same or different times: (a) with respect to any Collateral consisting of Intellectual Property, on demand, to cause the Security Interest to become an assignment, transfer and conveyance of any of or all such Collateral by the Company to the Administrative Agent, or to license or sublicense, whether general, special or otherwise, and whether on an exclusive or non-exclusive basis, any such Collateral throughout the world on such terms and conditions and in such manner as the Administrative Agent shall determine (other than in violation of any then-existing licensing arrangements to the extent that waivers cannot be obtained) and (b) with or without legal process and with or without prior notice or demand for performance, to take possession of the Collateral and without liability for trespass to enter any premises where the Collateral may be located for the purpose of taking possession of or removing the Collateral and, generally, to exercise any and all rights afforded to a secured party under the New York UCC or other applicable law. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Company agrees that the Administrative Agent may sell or otherwise dispose of all or any part of the Collateral, at public or private sale or at any broker's board or on any securities exchange, for cash, upon credit or for future delivery as the Administrative Agent shall deem appropriate. The Administrative Agent shall be authorized at any such sale (if it deems it advisable to do so) to restrict the prospective bidders or purchasers to Persons who will represent and agree that they are purchasing the Collateral for their own account for investment and not with a view to the distribution or sale thereof, and upon consummation of any such sale the Administrative Agent shall have the right to assign, transfer and deliver to the purchaser or purchasers thereof the Collateral so sold. Each such purchaser at any such sale shall hold the property sold absolutely free from any claim or right on the part of the Company, and the Company hereby waives all rights of redemption, stay, valuation and appraisal which the Company now has or may at any time in the future have under any rule of law or statute now existing or hereafter enacted.

The Administrative Agent shall give the Company 10 days' written notice (which the Company agrees is reasonable notice within the meaning of Section 9-612 of the New York UCC or its equivalent in other jurisdictions) of the Administrative Agent's intention to make any sale of Collateral. Such notice, in the case of a public sale, shall state the time and place for such sale and, in the case of a sale at a broker's board or on a securities exchange, shall state the board or exchange at which such sale is to be made and the day on which the Collateral, or portion thereof, will first be offered for sale at such board or exchange. Any such public sale shall be held at such time or times within ordinary business hours and at such place or places as the Administrative Agent may fix and state in the notice of such sale. At any such sale, the Collateral, or portion thereof, to be sold may be sold in one lot as an entirety or in separate parcels, as the Administrative Agent may (in its sole and absolute discretion) determine. The Administrative Agent shall not be obligated to make any sale of any Collateral if it shall determine not to do so, regardless of the fact that notice of sale of such Collateral shall have been given. The Administrative Agent may, without notice or publication, adjourn any public or private sale or cause the same to be adjourned from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed for sale, and such sale may, without further notice, be made at the time and place to which the same was so adjourned. In case any sale of all or any part of the Collateral is made on credit or for future delivery, the Collateral so sold may be retained by the Administrative Agent until the sale price is paid by the purchaser or purchasers thereof, but the Administrative Agent shall not incur any liability in case any such purchaser or purchasers shall fail to take up and pay for the Collateral so sold and, in case of any such failure, such Collateral may be sold again upon like notice. At any public (or, to the extent permitted by law, private) sale made pursuant to this Section, any Secured Party may bid for or purchase, free from any right of redemption, stay, valuation or appraisal on the part of the Company (all said rights being also

hereby waived and released), the Collateral or any part thereof offered for sale and may make payment on account thereof by using any claim then due and payable to such Secured Party from the Company as a credit against the purchase price, and such Secured Party may, upon compliance with the terms of sale, hold, retain and dispose of such property without further accountability to the Company therefor. For purposes hereof, a written agreement to purchase the Collateral or any portion thereof shall be treated as a sale thereof; the Administrative Agent shall be free to carry out such sale pursuant to such agreement; and the Company shall not be entitled to the return of the Collateral or any portion thereof subject thereto, notwithstanding the fact that after the Administrative Agent shall have entered into such an agreement all Events of Default shall have been remedied and the Obligations paid in full. As an alternative to exercising the power of sale herein conferred upon it, the Administrative Agent may proceed by a suit or suits at law or in equity to foreclose upon the Collateral and to sell the Collateral or any portion thereof pursuant to a judgment or decree of a court or courts having competent jurisdiction or pursuant to a proceeding by a court-appointed receiver. Any sale pursuant to the provisions of this Section 6.01 shall be deemed to conform to the commercially reasonable standards as provided in Section 9-610 of the New York UCC or its equivalent in other jurisdictions.

SECTION 6.02. <u>Application of Proceeds</u>. The Administrative Agent shall apply the proceeds of any collection or sale of Collateral, as well as any Collateral consisting of cash, as follows:

FIRST, to the payment of all costs and expenses incurred by the Administrative Agent (in its capacity as such hereunder or under any other Transaction Document) in connection with such collection or sale or otherwise in connection with this Agreement, any other Transaction Document or any of the Obligations, including all court costs and the fees and expenses of its agents and legal counsel, the repayment of all advances made by the Administrative Agent hereunder or under any other Transaction Document on behalf of the Company and any other costs or expenses incurred by the Administrative Agent in connection with the exercise of any right or remedy hereunder or under any other Transaction Document;

SECOND, to the payment in full of the Obligations (the amounts so applied to be distributed among the Secured Parties pro rata in accordance with the amounts of the Obligations owed to them on the date of any such distribution); and

THIRD, to the Company, its successors or assigns, or as a court of competent jurisdiction may otherwise direct.

The Administrative Agent shall have absolute discretion as to the time of application of any such proceeds, moneys or balances in accordance with this Agreement. Upon any sale of the Collateral by the Administrative Agent (including pursuant to a power of sale granted by statute or under a judicial proceeding), the receipt of the purchase money by the Administrative Agent or of the officer making the sale shall be a sufficient discharge to the purchaser or purchasers of the Collateral so sold and such purchaser or purchasers shall not be obligated to see to the application of any part of the purchase money paid over to the Administrative Agent or such officer or be answerable in any way for the misapplication thereof.

SECTION 6.03. Grant of License to Use Intellectual Property. For the purpose of enabling the Administrative Agent to exercise rights and remedies under this Article at such time as the Administrative Agent shall be lawfully entitled to exercise such rights and remedies, the Company hereby grants to the Administrative Agent an irrevocable, non-exclusive license

(exercisable without payment of royalty or other compensation to the Company) to use, license or sub-license any of the Collateral consisting of Intellectual Property now owned or hereafter acquired by the Company, and wherever the same may be located, and including in such license reasonable access to all media in which any of the licensed items may be recorded or stored and to all computer software and programs used for the compilation or printout thereof. The use of such license by the Administrative Agent shall be exercised, at the option of the Administrative Agent, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default; provided that any license, sub-license or other transaction entered into by the Administrative Agent in accordance herewith shall be binding upon the Company notwithstanding any subsequent cure of an Event of Default.

#### ARTICLE VII

#### Miscellaneous

SECTION 7.01. <u>Notices</u>. All communications and notices hereunder shall (except as otherwise expressly permitted herein) be in writing and given as provided in the Purchase Agreement.

SECTION 7.02. Security Interest Absolute. All rights of the Administrative Agent hereunder, the Security Interest and all obligations of the Company hereunder shall be absolute and unconditional irrespective of (a) any lack of validity or enforceability of the Purchase Agreement, any other Transaction Document, any agreement with respect to any of the Obligations or any other agreement or instrument relating to any of the foregoing, (b) any change in the time, manner or place of payment of, or in any other term of, all or any of the Obligations, or any other amendment or waiver of or any consent to any departure from the Purchase Agreement, any other Transaction Document or any other agreement or instrument, (c) any exchange, release or non-perfection of any Lien, on other collateral, or any release or amendment or waiver of or consent under or departure from any guarantee, securing or guaranteeing all or any of the Obligations or (d) any other circumstance that might otherwise constitute a defense available to, or a discharge of, the Company in respect of the Obligations or in respect of this Agreement.

SECTION 7.03. <u>Survival of Agreement</u>. All covenants, agreements, representations and warranties made by the Company herein and in the certificates or other instruments prepared or delivered in connection with or pursuant to this Agreement or any other Transaction Document shall be considered to have been relied upon by the Secured Parties and shall survive the making by the Investors of the Accepted Advances, regardless of any investigation made by the Investors or on their behalf.

SECTION 7.04. <u>Binding Effect; Several Agreement</u>. This Agreement shall become effective as to the Company when a counterpart hereof executed on behalf of the Company shall have been delivered to the Administrative Agent and a counterpart hereof shall have been executed on behalf of the Administrative Agent, and thereafter shall be binding upon the Company and the Administrative Agent and their respective successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Company, the Administrative Agent and the other Secured Parties and their respective successors and assigns, except that the Company shall not have the right to assign or transfer its rights or obligations hereunder or any interest herein or in the Collateral (and any such assignment or transfer shall be void) except as expressly contemplated by this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents.

SECTION 7.05. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. Whenever in this Agreement any of the parties hereto is referred to, such reference shall be deemed to include the successors and permitted assigns of such party; and all covenants, promises and agreements by or on behalf of the Company that are contained in this Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of its successors and permitted assigns.

- SECTION 7.06. Administrative Agent's Fees and Expenses; Indemnification. (a) The Company jointly and severally agrees to pay upon demand to the Administrative Agent the amount of any and all reasonable expenses, including the reasonable fees, other charges and disbursements of its counsel and of any experts or agents, which the Administrative Agent may incur in connection with (i) the administration of this Agreement, (ii) the custody or preservation of, or the sale of, collection from, or other realization upon, any of the Collateral, (iii) the exercise, enforcement or protection of any of the rights of the Administrative Agent hereunder or (iv) the failure of the Company to perform or observe any of the provisions hereof.
- (b) Without limitation of its indemnification obligations under the other Transaction Documents, the Company jointly and severally agrees to indemnify the Administrative Agent and the other Secured Parties against, and hold each Secured Party harmless from, any and all losses, claims, damages, liabilities and related expenses, including reasonable counsel fees, other charges and disbursements, incurred by or asserted against any Secured Party arising out of, in any way connected with, or as a result of, the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement or any other Transaction Document or any agreement or instrument contemplated hereby or thereby, the performance by the parties hereto of their respective obligations thereunder or the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and the other transactions contemplated thereby or any claim, litigation, investigation or proceeding relating to any of the foregoing or to the Collateral, whether or not any Secured Party is a party thereto.
- (c) Any amounts payable as provided hereunder shall be additional Obligations secured hereby and by the other Transaction Documents. The provisions of this Section 7.06 shall remain operative and in full force and effect regardless of the termination of this Agreement or any other Transaction Document, the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, the repayment of any of the Obligations, the invalidity or unenforceability of any term or provision of this Agreement or any other Transaction Document, or any investigation made by or on behalf of the Administrative Agent or any other Secured Party. All amounts due under this Section 7.06 shall be payable on written demand therefor and shall bear interest at the rate specified in the Notes.

SECTION 7.07. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

SECTION 7.08. Waivers; Amendment. (a) No failure or delay of the Administrative Agent in exercising any power or right hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right or power, or any abandonment or discontinuance of steps to enforce such a right or power, preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or power. The rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent hereunder and of the other Secured Parties under the other Transaction Documents are cumulative and are not exclusive of any rights or remedies that they would otherwise have. No waiver of any provisions of this Agreement or any other Transaction Document or consent to any

departure by the Company therefrom shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be permitted by paragraph (b) below, and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the purpose for which given. No notice to or demand on the Company in any case shall entitle the Company to any other or further notice or demand in similar or other circumstances.

- (b) Neither this Agreement nor any provision hereof may be waived, amended or modified except pursuant to a written agreement entered into between the Administrative Agent and the Company.
- SECTION 7.09. <u>Prior Security Interests</u>. The Administrative Agent, on its own behalf and on behalf of the Secured Parties acknowledges and agrees that the Security Interest granted to the Secured Parties hereunder is subordinated to the Lien granted by the Company under the S&N Agreements as in effect on the date hereof.
- SECTION 7.10. <u>WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL</u>. EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN RESPECT OF ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF, UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OF THE OTHER TRANSACTION DOCUMENTS.
- SECTION 7.11. <u>Severability</u>. In the event any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement should be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby (it being understood that the invalidity of a particular provision in a particular jurisdiction shall not in and of itself affect the validity of such provision in any other jurisdiction).
- SECTION 7.12. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which, when taken together, shall constitute a single contract and shall become effective as provided in Section 7.04. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by facsimile transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.
- SECTION 7.13. <u>Headings</u>. Article and Section headings used herein are for the purpose of reference only, are not part of this Agreement and are not to affect the construction of, or to be taken into consideration in interpreting, this Agreement.
- SECTION 7.14. <u>Termination or Release</u>. This Agreement and the Security Interest shall terminate when all the Obligations have been indefeasibly paid in full, at which time the Administrative Agent shall execute and deliver to the Company, at the Company's expense, all Uniform Commercial Code termination statements and similar documents which the Company shall reasonably request to evidence such termination. Any execution and delivery of termination statements or documents pursuant to this Section 7.14 shall be without recourse to or warranty by the Administrative Agent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their proper and duly authorized officers as of the date first written above.

ADVANCED BIOHEALING, INC.

By: Durid Eismond
Title: Product

CANAAN VII L.P.

(as Administrative Agent and Secured Party)
By: Canaan Partners VII, LLC

By:\_\_\_\_\_\_\_
Name:
Title:

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO SECURITY AGREEMENT]

NO. No. 1274-P. P. 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their proper and duly authorized officers as of the date first written above.

ADVANCED BIOHEALING, INC.

By:
Name:
Title:

CANAAN VII L.P.

(as Administrative Agent and Secured Party)

By: Canaan Partners VII, LLC

By:

Name: Bet Hollnich

Nitle: 4

Hansot

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO SECURITY AGREEMENT]

Į.

# SCHEDULE I COPYRIGHTS

None.

#### SCHEDULE II LICENSES

A. License agreements to which the Company is party with respect to Patents:

SkinMedica, Inc.

- a. Intellectual Property License
- b. Three Party Technology Agreement
- B. Third party license agreements with respect to Patents:
  - 1. Amended and Restated License Agreement between Smith & Nephew Wound Management (La Jolla), T.J. Smith & Nephew Limited, Inamed Corporation and ATS Liquidating Trust dated as of August 31, 2003.
  - 2. Intellectual Property License Agreement by and between Smith & Nephew Wound Management (La Jolla), T.J. Smith & Nephew Limited and SkinMedica, Inc. dated as of August 28, 2003.
  - 3. Intellectual Property License Agreement by and between John T. Freeman, Trustee of the ATS Liquidating Trust and Iken Tissue Therapeutics dated June 10, 2004, as amended by that certain Amendment No. 1 dated as of February, 2005.
  - 4. Intellectual Property License Agreement by and between ATS Liquidating Trust and Regenemed, Inc. dated December 30, 2003.
  - 5. Three party Technology Transfer Agreement between Smith & Nephew Wound Management (La Jolla), Inamed Corporation and Immucor, Inc. dated as of August 31, 2003.
  - 6. Three Party Technology Transfer Agreement by and between SkinMedica, Inc. Smith & Nephew Wound Management (La Jolla) and Immucor, Inc. dated as of August 22, 2003.
  - 7. Amended and Restated Business Intellectual Property License Agreement by and between Smith & Nephew Wound Management (La Jolla) f.k.a. Dermagraft Joint Venture, T.J. Smith & Nephew Limited and Advances Tissue Sciences, Inc. executed on May 28, 2003.
  - 8. Technology Transfer Agreement by and between Smith & Nephew Wound Management (La Jolla) and Theregen, Inc. dated as of March 31, 2006.

## SCHEDULE III PATENTS

#### U.S. FEDERAL PATENTS:

TITLE OF PATENT	COUNTRY	STATUS	PATENT Number	APPLICATION NUMBER
Compositions and methods for production and use of an injectable naturally secreted extracellular matrix	United States	Pending		10/805,774
Compositions and methods for production and use of an injectable naturally secreted extracellular matrix	United States	Pending		10/851,773
Wound Repair Dressings and Methods for their Preservation	United States	Allowed		10/176212
Methods for Promoting Healing of Corneal Resurfacing Wounds	United States	Expired		60/037747
Methods for Promoting Healing of Skin Resurfacing Wounds	United States	Expired		60/037748
Differentiation of ES Cells into Keratinocytes	United States	Pending		
Process for replicating bone marrow in vitro and using the same	United States		4,721,096	
Three-dimensional cell and tissue culture system	United States	Reexamination	4,963,489	90/006,732
Three-dimensional skin culture system	United States		5,266,480	
Three-dimensional cell and tissue culture system	United States	Reexamination	5,443,950	90/006,733
Temporary living skin replacement	United States		5,460,939	
Three-dimensional stromal cell and tissue culture system	United States		5,478,739	
Three-dimensional skin cell and tissue culture system	United States		5,512,475	
Three-dimensional mucosal cell and tissue culture system	United States		5,518,915	

TITLE OF PATENT	COUNTRY	STATUS	PATENT Number	Application Number
Apparatus for the large scale growth and packaging of cell suspensions and three-dimensional tissue cultures	United States		5,763,267	
Methods for production of naturally secreted extracellular matrix	United States		5,830,708	
Apparatus for the growth and packaging of three- dimensional tissue cultures	United States		5,843,766	
Three-dimensional cell and tissue culture system	United States		5,858,721	
Compositions and methods for production and use of an injectable naturally secreted extracellular matrix	United States		6,284,284	
Cells or tissues with increased protein factors and methods of making and using the same	United States		6,291,240	
Container for shipping and storing frozen products	United States		6,381,981	
Methods for Promoting Healing of Corneal Resurfacing Wounds	United States	Granted	6,541,028	09/341733
Sheets of Cultured Epithelial Cells used for Wound Repair and their Cryopreservation	United States	Granted	6,548,297	08/817864
Wound Repair Dressings and Methods for their Preservation	United States	Granted	6,582,696	10/175939
Methods for Promoting Healing of Skin Resurfacing Wounds	United States	Granted	6,713,084	09/341745

## FOREIGN PATENTS:

TITLE OF PATENT	Country	Status	PATENT Number	APPLICATION NUMBER
Process for replicating bone marrow in vitro and using the same	Australia	Granted	595813	
Methods for production of naturally secreted extracellular matrix	Australia	Granted	708090	
Apparatus for the large scale growth and packaging of cell suspensions and three-dimensional tissue cultures	Australia	Granted	723592	
Wound repair dressings and methods for their preservation	Austria	Granted	E206583	95939177.8
Wound repair dressings and methods for their preservation	Belgium	Granted	0790767	95939117.8
Process for replicating bone marrow in vitro and using the same	Canada	Granted	1282725	512,230
Process for replicating bone marrow in vitro and using the same	Canada	Granted	1310926	534,951
Wound repair dressings and methods for their preservation	Canada	Pending		2,204,751
Apparatus for the large scale growth and packaging of cell suspensions and three-dimensional tissue cultures	Canada	Granted		2,251,594
Wound repair dressings and methods for their preservation	China	Granted	ZL95196159.4	951961159.4
Wound repair dressings and methods for their preservation	Denmark	Granted	0790767	95939117.8
Process for replicating bone marrow in vitro and using the same	France	Granted	309456	
Methods for production of naturally secreted extracellular matrix	France	Granted	967364	

TITLE OF PATENT	Country	STATUS	PATENT Number	APPLICATION NUMBER
Process for replicating bone marrow in vitro and using the same	Germany	Granted	P3751519.5	
Methods for production of naturally secreted extracellular matrix	Germany	Granted	967364	
Wound repair dressings and methods for their preservation	Germany	Granted	69523166.9	95939117.8
Process for replicating bone marrow in vitro and using the same	Great Britain	Granted	309456	
Methods for production of naturally secreted extracellular matrix	Great Britain	Granted	967364	
Wound repair dressings and methods for their preservation	Ireland	Granted	0790767	95939117.8
Process for replicating bone marrow in vitro and using the same	Israel	Granted	85957	
Process for replicating bone marrow in vitro and using the same	Italy	Granted	309456	
Methods for production of naturally secreted extracellular matrix	Italy	Granted	967364	
Wound repair dressings and methods for their preservation	Italy	Granted	0790767	95939117.8
Apparatus for the large scale growth and packaging of cell suspensions and three-dimensional tissue cultures	Japan	Granted	97537303	
Process for replicating bone marrow in vitro and using the same	Japan	Granted	2857392	
Methods for production of naturally secreted extracellular matrix	Japan	Granted	11507558	
Process for replicating bone marrow in vitro and using the same	Japan (div)	Granted	09-268792	
Three-dimensional cell and tissue culture system	Japan	Granted	01-509402	

TITLE OF PATENT	Country	STATUS	PATENT Number	APPLICATION Number
Wound repair dressings and methods for their preservation	Japan	Pending	516215/96	
Wound repair dressings and methods for their preservation	Netherlands	Granted	0790767	95939117.8
Methods for production of naturally secreted extracellular matrix	New Zealand	Granted	311313	
Process for replicating bone marrow in vitro and using the same	New Zealand	Granted	218282	
Wound repair dressings and methods for their preservation	Singapore	Granted	40998	9701895.6
Methods for production of naturally secreted extracellular matrix	Spain	Granted	967364	
Wound repair dressings and methods for their preservation	Spain	Granted	0790767	95939117.8
Wound repair dressings and methods for their preservation	Switzerland	Granted	0790767	95939117.8
Wound repair dressings and methods for their preservation	Sweden	Granted	0790767	95939117.8
Apparatus for the large scale growth and packaging of cell suspensions and three-dimensional tissue cultures	Europe	Granted	896548	
Three-dimensional cell and tissue culture system	Europe	Granted	358506	
Methods for Promoting Healing of Corneal Resurfacing Wounds	PCT	National Phase	US98/00820	
Wound Repair Dressings and Methods for their Preservation	PCT	National Phase	US95/14648	
Wound Repair Dressings and Methods for their Preservation	PCT	National Phase	US98/00978	
Wound repair dressings and methods for their preservation	EP	Granted	0790767	95939117.8

#### SCHEDULE IV TRADEMARKS

### Federal Trademark Registrations:

Filing Date	Issue Date	Serial Number	Reg. Number	Word Mark
July 20, 2004	April 26, 2005	78453499	2944095	DERMAGRAFT
May 26, 1994	November 7, 1995	74530123	1934437	DERMAGRAFT
June 23, 1998	September 12, 2000	75507404	2386226	TRANSCYTE

### Registered Foreign Trademarks and Trademark Applications:

Trademark	Country	Registration Number
	China	1192926
	China	1170310
DERMAGRAFT	Indonesia	406801
	Indonesia	406777
	Japan	4155757
	Japan	4124643

Norway	197342
Singapore	T96/13721Z
South Africa	18191/96
South Africa	18190/96
Switzerland	445283
Taiwan	847311
Taiwan	795810
Australia	719238
Canada	TMA576824
CTM	000339945
France	93495971
Korea	392899
New Zealand	268010
Singapore	Т96/13722Н

**DERMAGRAFT** 

Trade Mark	Country	Registration Number
	Australia	765308
	Canada	530533
	CTM	000851972
	Japan	4890595
TRANSCYTE	New Zealand	294042
	New Zealand	294041
	Singapore	T03/02138J
	Singapore	Т03/02137В
TRANSCYTE	South Africa	1998/11110
	South Africa	1998/10588

Trade Mark	Country	Registration Number
DERMAGRAFT PLUS	Australia	774476
DEVICE	New Zealand	298861
	Australia	719236
DEDMACDAET.TC	CTM	000339903
DERMAGRAFT-TC	Korea	392900
	New Zealand	268011

**RECORDED: 09/15/2006**